

In The  
Supreme Court of The United States

---

ERIC JORDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ruth J. Vernet  
RUTH J. VERNET, ESQ, LLC  
31 Wood Lane  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(301) 251-9500  
ruthv@vernetlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Eric Jordan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AUTHORIZES A LIMITATION ON AN ACCUSED’S RIGHT TO TESTIFY THAT IS UNPRECEDEDENTED AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHED CASELAW OF THIS COURT.....	10
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Published Opinion Directly Conflicts With The Holding In <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> That A Defendant Has A Right To Testify To His Own Version Of Events In His Own Words.....	10
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Published Opinion Invites District Courts To Disregard The Fundamental Principles Of <i>Rock</i> And Its Progeny .....	12
1. In The Fourth Circuit The Principles Of <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> Are Now Subject To A Codefendant’s Desire To Avoid Prejudicial Evidence .....	12
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Justification For Restricting Jordan’s Testimony Is Not Consistent With Any “Legitimate Interest” Exception Identified By This Court Or Any Sister Circuit.....	13

3.	The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That It Is “Unfair” For An Accused To Implicate His Codefendant Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Old Chief</i> and <i>Zafiro</i> . .....	15
a.	The Fourth Circuit’s opinion challenges the universally held distinction between “prejudice” and “unfair prejudice.” .....	16
b.	The Fourth Circuit’s decision challenges the universally accepted principle that a defendant may testify against his codefendant.....	17
4.	The Fourth Circuit’s <i>De Novo</i> Application Of Federal Rule Of Evidence 403 Contradicts The Language Of The Rule And Decisions Of This Court.....	18
C.	The Fourth Circuit’s Unprecedented Approval Of A Substitute “Narrative” In Place Of The Accused’s Complete Testimony Conflicts With This Court’s Rulings In <i>Crane</i> That The Accused Has A Right To Present A Complete Defense .....	20
1.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Cases Holding That The Accused Has A Right To Present Evidence Of Lack Of Knowledge Or Intent .....	20
2.	The Fourth Circuit’s <i>De Novo</i> Analytical Approach Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Holmes</i> And Disregards The Principles Established In <i>Darden</i> .....	22
D.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Will Promote Inefficiency In The Criminal Justice System.....	23
II.	THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES LAW ENFORCEMENT TO OBTAIN A WARRANT TO ACQUIRE EXTENDED PERIODS OF CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	7, 12
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....	20
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	20, 22
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	23
<i>Dollar v. Long Manufacturing, N.C., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 996 (1978) .....	16
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	10, 22
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....	14
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1977) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) .....	23
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21, 25
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014) .....	20
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 467 (1918) .....	18

<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	9, 19
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Bear Stops</i> , 997 F.2d 45 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 937 F.2d 515 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 491 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 26 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hunte</i> , 193 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 799 F.3d 180 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 909 F.2d 488 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 780 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Zafiro</i> , 945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991), affirmed, 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Washington v. State of Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	10, 11, 18

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....	2, 5

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.1-12.3 .....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	16, 18, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 412.....	14, 15, 23

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 7, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Weinstein, M. Berger, & J. McLaughlin, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> ¶ 403[03](1996) .....	16
2 Wharton, <i>Criminal Evidence</i> § 430 (12th ed. 1955) .....	17
George Cole, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Performance Measures for the Trial Courts, Prosecution and Public Defense</i> , NCJ 143505 (October 1993) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pmcjs.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pmcjs.pdf</a> .....	24
